Bull-case scenario

VND86,000 (positive global trade)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND79,600

   Bear-base scenario

VND67,800 (adverse shipment provisions)

   Current price

VND67,500

87%

13%

Port operations

Logistics

3

  Business performance

GMD is more optimistic about its

2025 business prospects after the

last tariff modification in early

August

 Although specific regulations on transshipped goods have not yet been

announced, the reciprocal tariff modified in early August seems to be more

friendly to Vietnam compared to the previous scenario. The lack of regulations

on transshipment also limits short-term risks for trade and logistics. GMD's

management recently had a more optimistic view on its 2025 business results,

expected to beat the bull internal plan (VND2,000 billion in NPAT on VND4,950

billion in revenue). The NPAT and revenue targets for 2025 in the base case are

VND1,800 billion and VND4,800 billion, respectively.

Table 1. GMD – 2Q25 financial results

(VNDbn, %) 2Q24 2Q25 +/-%YoY 1H24 1H25 +/-%YoY Notes

Revenue 1,151 1,494 30% 2,156 2,771 29%
1H revenue reached 56% of the full-year objective

(VND4,950 billion).

   - Port operations 985 1,309 33% 1,828 2,447 34%

The sharp increase was achieved as (1) most ports

have raised their service rates since 1Q25, and (2)

total cargo volume through GMD ports (excluding

Gemalink) in 1H25 reached 1.5 million TEUs (+27%

YoY).

   - Logistics 166 185 12% 328 324 -1%

Gross profit 511 722 41% 951 1284 35%

Gross profit margin 44% 48% +4 ppts 44% 46% +2 ppts

Financial income 30 62 108% 384 92 -76%
GMD no longer recorded extra of VND335 billion as in

1Q24 from the sales of Nam Hai Port.

Financial expenses -46 -24 -48% 85 82 -4%

Shared profits from affiliates 183 243 33% 281 470 67%

The strong growth was attributable to Gemalink, with

earnings surging from VND155 billion in 1H24 to

VND319 billion in 1H25 (1H25 output recorded nearly

900 thousand TEUs, up 12% YoY).

SG&A -214 -203 -6% 364 414 14%

Operating income/loss 464 801 73% 1,168 1,268 9%

Other income 56.3 -123.5 -320% 60 -8 -113%

Profit before taxes (PBT) 520 677 30% 1,228 1,261 3%
1H result was equal to 63% of the full-year guidance

(VND2,000 billion).

Net profit after taxes (NPAT) 445 604 36% 1,101 1,132 3%

NPAT-MI 330 445 35% 890 848 -5%

NPAT margin 29% 30% +1 ppt 41% 31% -10 ppts

Source: Gemadept Corporation, KB Securities Vietnam

4

Fig 2. GMD – Revenue breakdown, gross profit (VNDbn)  Fig 3. GMD – Gross profit margin (%)

Source: Gemadept Corporation, KB Securities Vietnam  Source: Gemadept Corporation, KB Securities Vietnam

Fig 4. GMD – Port throughput (‘000 TEUs)  Fig 5. GMD – Market share (%)

Source: Gemadept Corporation  Source: Gemadept Corporation

GMD port throughput may post

modest growth in 2025-2026,

driven by Nam Dinh Vu Port

 We have revised the total throughput of the entire GMD port system compared